

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 625-5150

Colorado Court of Appeals Opinion: Judge Dailey
Participating Judges: Judge Gabriel and Judge Rothenberg
Case No.: 2012CA1112, Div. III

Douglas County District Court
Judge Mark D. Thompson
Case No.: 09CV1954

DATE FILED: December 10, 2014 6:12 PM
FILING ID: 5BF7E6141EABA
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC902

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner:

FABIAN SEBASTIAN

v.

Defendants-Appellees-Respondents:

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DAVID A. WEAVER, Douglas County Sheriff; and
GREG A. BLACK, Douglas County Sheriff's Deputy

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Petitioner:

Matthew J. Cron, #45685
Arash Jahanian, #45754
Qusair Mohamedbhai, #35390
Aaron Belzer, #47286
RATHOD | MOHAMEDBHAI LLC
1518 Blake Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 578-4400
Fax: (303) 578-4401
mc@rmlawyers.com; aj@rmlawyers.com;
qm@rmlawyers.com; ab@rmlawyers.com

Andrew Sandomire, #35171
Eric V. Field, #14075
The Law Offices of Sandomire & Schwartz
281 S. Pearl Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel: (303) 868-9398
Fax: (303) 831-9374
Eric@sandslaw.us; Andrew@sandslaw.us

Case Number: 2013SC902

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (ii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (ii)

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Nature of the Case. 1

B. Course of Proceedings and Lower Court Disposition. 1

C. Statement of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review 3

D. Preservation of the Issue for Appeal 5

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. Standard of Appellate Review 7

B. Mr. Sebastian Was Seized Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment When Deputy Black Intentionally Deployed His Police Dog for the Purpose of Effecting a Seizure 7

C. Courts Finding No Seizure Have Also Focused on the Officer’s Intent in Deploying the K-9, Lending Further Support to the Conclusion That a Seizure Occurred in This Case. 12

D. The Court of Appeals Erred by Creating an Overly Narrow Rule and Then Misapplying That Rule 14

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Whitman</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2009).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Ernst</i> , No. 1:10-cv-271, 2011 WL 1897441 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2011)	10
<i>Dennis v. Town of New Loudon</i> , No. 11-cv-302, 2012 WL 4324932 (D.N.H. Sept. 20, 2012)	13, 14
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gangstee v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , Civil No. S-10-1004, 2012 WL 112650 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2012)	8, 9, 13
<i>Garcia v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 10-cv-00826, 2010 WL 3521954 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010	8, 10, 16
<i>Goodman Assocs., LLC v. WP Mountain Props. LLC</i> , 222 P.3d 310 (Colo. 2010).2, 5, 17	
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	8
<i>McKay v. City of Hayward</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 842 (Colo. 2012).....	16

<i>Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Neal v. Melton</i> , 453 F. App'x 572 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>People v. Gothard</i> , 185 P.3d 180 (Colo. 2008)	7
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 325 P.3d 566 (Colo. 2014).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Fresno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Rogers v. City of Kennewick</i> , 205 F. App'x 491 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Vathekan v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 154 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1988)	9, 11, 16
<i>Youngblood v. City of Bakersfield</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1150, 2014 WL 1386392 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014)	7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3
------------------------	------

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure

C.R.C.P. 12	16
C.R.C.P. 121	2
C.R.C.P. 60	1, 2, 3, 5, 16
